

No. 2023-2245

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

JILIN FOREST INDUSTRY JINQIAO FLOORING GROUP CO., LTD.,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade in
No. 1:18-cv-00191- RKE, Senior Judge Richard K. Eaton

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
JILIN FOREST INDUSTRY JINQIAO FLOORING GROUP CO., LTD.,

LIZBETH R. LEVINSON
BRITTNEY R. POWELL
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
2020 K STREET, NW
SUITE 500
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
PHONE: (202) 461-3100

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

April 8, 2024

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE	2
II. LEGAL AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
II. THE DOCTRINE OF <i>STARE DECISIS</i> IS NOT APPLICABLE	15
III. THE NME POLICY IS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY DEFERENCE	19
IV. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553	13, 19
5 U.S.C. § 706	8, 20
19 U.S.C. § 1516	14
19 U.S.C. § 1673	3, 8
19 U.S.C. § 1675	4
19 U.S.C. § 1677	3, 4, 9, 24, 25, 28

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

19 C.F.R. § 351.107(d)	26, 27, 28
------------------------	------------

CASES

<i>Avenues in Leather v. United States</i> , 423 F. 3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	18
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	25, 26
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10, 12, 23 - 26, 29
<i>China Mfrs. All., LLC v. United States</i> , 1 F.4th 1028 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	5, 9, 10, 12
<i>Deckers Corp. v. United States</i> , 752 F. 3d 949 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	15, 17
<i>Diamond Sawblades Manufacturers Coalition v. United States</i> , 866 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	9, 10, 13, 15 - 19, 25
<i>Duferco Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1087 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	22, 25
<i>Fag Italia S.p.A. v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 806 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	22, 25
<i>Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Great Concepts, LLC v. Chutter, Inc.</i> , 90 F. 4th 1333 (Fed. Cir. January 10, 2024)	18
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280, 296-301 (1981)	9, 20

CASES Cont'd.

Jilin Forest Indus. Jingiao Flooring Grp. Co., Ltd. v. United States,
519 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021) 3, 5, 26

Jilin Forest Indus. Jingiao Flooring Grp. Co., Ltd. v. United States,
617 F. Supp. 3d 1343 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2023) *et passim*

Medline Indus. v. United States,
62 F.3d 1407 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 14

Peer Bearing Co.-Changshan v. United States,
766 F.3d 1396 (Fed. Cir. 2023) 14

Saha Thai Steel Pipe Pub. Co. Ltd. v. United States,
87 F.4th 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2023) 14

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944) 10

Sigma Corp. v. United States,
117 F.3d 1401 (Fed. Cir. 1997) 4, 7, 9 - 11, 13, 16, 19, 21, 24, 25,

Superior Wire v. United States,
867 F.2d 1409 (Fed. Cir. 1989) 14

The Container Store v. United States,
864 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 18

Torrington Co. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 10, 21

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
855 F. 3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 29

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022) 29

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 29

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Multilayered Wood Flooring From the People’s Republic of China,
83 Fed. Reg. 35, 461 (Dep’t Commerce July 16, 2018) 2

Silicon Carbide From the People’s Republic of China,
59 Fed. Reg. 22, 585 (Dep’t Commerce May 2, 1994) 8

Sparklers From the People’s Republic of China,
56 Fed. Reg. 20, 588 (Dep’t Commerce May 6, 1991) 8

OTHER DECISIONS

Antidumping Duties; Countervailing Duties,
61 Fed. Reg. at 7,311 (February 27, 1996) 28

Antidumping Duties; Countervailing Duties,
62 Fed. Reg. 27, 296, 27, 304 (Dep’t Commerce May 19, 1997) 27

<i>Charles H. Koch, Jr., Judicial Review of Administrative Policymaking,</i> 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 375, 78-379 (2002)	9, 20
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,</i> No. 22-451 (argued Jan. 27, 2024)	13
<i>Rentless Inc. v. Dep't of Commerce,</i> No. 22-1219 (argued Jan. 27, 2024)	13
